having made one (1) payment on an employee shall continue to make such a payment so long as the employee is in 
his/her employ. As an option, contributions to the Laborers’ Pension/Annuity Trust Fund for Northern California 
and the Laborers’ Vacation Holiday Dues Supplement Trust Fund for Northern California may be made on the 
basis of one hundred ninety-five (195) hours per month, and contributions to the Laborers’ Health and Welfare 
Trust Fund for Northern California and the Laborers’ Training-Retraining/Apprenticeship Trust Fund for Northern 
California may be made on the basis of one hundred seventy (170) hours per month regardless of the hours worked

[...]

credit where the employee’s travel time and non-travel work hours would equal or exceed the number of 
hours necessary to earn a year of pension service credit. (Example:  One thousand [1,000] hours are needed 
for a year of service credits. Employee works nine hundred [900] non-travel time hours and one hundred 
twenty-five [125] travel time hours in calendar year 2013. Individual Employer reports an additional one 
hundred (100) hours to the Pension Trust Fund for the month of December 2013 to enable an employee to 
earn a year of service credits.) 

SCHEDULE "A" DISTRICT COUNCIL OF LABORERS HIRING HALL LOCATIONS